

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/1/2022 10:50 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101427-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD B. COOK,
Petitioner,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS,
Respondent.

ON MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS
No. 83706-1

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON
WIRELESS (SUED ERRONEOUSLY
AS “VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS”)**

Donald G. Grant, WSBA#15480
Donald G. Grant, P.S.
2005 SE 192nd Avenue
Camas, WA 98607
Tel. : (360) 210-5000
Email: don@dongrantps.com
*Attorney for Respondent Cellco
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Identity of Respondent.....	5
II.	Introduction.....	5
III.	Answer to Issues Presented for Review.....	7
IV.	Statement of the Case.....	8
V.	Legal Argument.....	11
	A. The Unpublished Opinion at Issue Cannot Conflict With Any Supreme Court of Court of Appeals Decision.....	12
	B. Washington Law that Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable is Well-Established.....	14
	C. The Opinion Does Not Raise Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest Because It Does Not Implicate Cook’s Civil Rights.....	18
VI.	Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	19
<i>Canal Station N. Condo. Ass’n v. Ballard Leary Phase II, LP</i> , 179 Wn. App. 289, 322 P.3d 1229 (2013).....	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp.</i> , 595 U.S. 95 (2012).....	19
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 194 Wn.2d 253, 449 P.3d 1019 (2019).....	13-14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	17
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 900, 16 P.3d 617, 624 (2001).....	18
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	19
<i>Harvey v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 118 Wn. App. 315, 76 P.3d 276, 277 (2003).....	15
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173, 1179 (1998).....	12

<i>Optimer Int’l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011).....	15
<i>Sanchez v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 80, 692 P.2d 192, 196 (1984).....	13
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220, 226 (1987).....	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Envtl., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P.3d 205, 207 (2010).....	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	18
<u>Court Rules</u>	
GR 14.1.....	12
RAP 12.3(a).....	5
RAP 12.3(d).....	14
RAP 13.4(a).....	5
RAP 13.4(b).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).....	14
RAP 18.17.....	20
